

No.A.12014/2/2021-FCS&CA GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM FOOD, CIVIL SUPPLIES & CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Aizawl, the 22nd September, 2021.

NOTIFICATION

In terms of sub rule (1) of Rule 6 of the Consumer Protection (Qualification for appointment, method of recruitment, procedure of appointment, term of office, resignation and removal of the President and Members of the State Commission and District Commission) Rules, 2020 and in pursuance of the approval accorded by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court vide No.HC.VII-54/2019/4149/A dated 10.09.2021, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute the Selection Committee, comprising of the following members, for selection of the Presidents and Members of the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (State Commission) and District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commissions (District Commissions) under the Consumer Protection Act, 2019:

- 1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Michael Zothankhuma Judge, Gauhati High Court
- Chairperson
- 2. Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Law & Judicial Department
- Member
- **3.** Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department
- Member/Convener

Sd/- ZOTHANMAWIA

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department

Memo No.A.12014/2/2021-FCS&CA:

Aizawl, the 22nd September, 2021.

Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram for information.
- 2. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister of State, FCS & CA Department for information.
- 3. P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court for information.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram for information.
- 5. Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, Department of Consumer Affairs, for information.
- 6. P.S. to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Michael Zothankhuma, Judge, Gauhati High Court for information.
- 7. P.S. to Secretary, Law & Judicial Department for information.
- 8. P.S. to Secretary, FCS & CA Department for information.
- 9. The Hon'ble President, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Mizoram for information.
- 10. The Director, FCS & CA Department for information.
- 11. The Controller, Printing & Stationery Department for publication in the Official Gazette.
- 12. The President, District Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, all districts for information.
- 13. Guard File.

(R. LALBIAKZUALA)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department